

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL,
Applicants,

v.

MI FAMILIA VOTA, ET AL,
Respondents.

—◆—
On Emergency Application for Stay

—◆—
BRIEF OF KANSAS, WEST VIRGINIA, AND ALABAMA, ALASKA,
ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, IDAHO, IOWA, INDIANA, KENTUCKY,
LOUISIANA, MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE,
NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH AND VIRGINIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General
MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
mwilliams@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

KRIS W. KOBACH
Attorney General
ANTHONY J. POWELL
Solicitor General
(Counsel of Record)

OFFICE OF THE KANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
120 SW 10th Ave., 2nd Floor
Topeka, KS 66612
anthony.powell@ag.ks.gov
(785) 368-8539

Counsel for *Amici* States
(additional counsel listed after signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> STATES..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| I. The NVRA Does Not Prohibit States from Ensuring Only Citizens Register to Vote..... | 7 |
| A. <i>ITCA</i> should not be read to limit State’s ability to treat voter registration as a voting qualification. | 7 |
| B. The NVRA does not preempt Arizona’s right to regulate its presidential elections, which is plenary under the terms of the Electors Cause..... | 11 |
| C. The NVRA does not preempt Arizona’s sovereign right to regulate how elections are conducted in the State. | 14 |
| II. The Irreparable Harms to Arizona’s Sovereign Interests Justify Granting Applicants’ Request. | 17 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) | 18 |
| <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) | 18 |
| <i>Arizona Democratic Party v. Arizona Republican Party</i> , No. CV-16-03752-PHX-JJT, 2016 WL 8669978 (D. Ariz. Nov. 4, 2016) | 4 |
| <i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona (ITCA)</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) | 1, 3 |
| <i>Att’y Gen. of Territory of Guam v. United States</i> , 738 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1984) | 14 |
| <i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011) | 6, 10 |
| <i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934) | 13 |
| <i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) | 11, 14 |
| <i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020) | 13 |
| <i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) | 5, 16, 17 |
| <i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) | 9 |
| <i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) | 14 |

| | |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016) | 5 |
| <i>Florida v. Mayorkas</i> , 672 F. Supp. 3d 1206 (N.D. Fla. 2023) | 2 |
| <i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978) | 6 |
| <i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012) | 16 |
| <i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963) | 6 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) | 15, 17 |
| <i>Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n</i> , 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014) | 5, 8 |
| <i>Labrador v. Poe ex rel. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024) | 18 |
| <i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) | 18 |
| <i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892) | 11, 14 |
| <i>Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes</i> , 2024 WL 2244338 (D. Ariz. May 2, 2024) | 15 |
| <i>Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes</i> , 691 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (D. Ariz. 2023)..... | 4, 7, 13, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) | 9 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014) | 9 |
| <i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024) | 18 |
| <i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) | 1, 3 |
| <i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) | 9 |
| <i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973) | 17 |
| <i>Township of Pine Grove v. Talcott</i> , 86 U.S. (19 Wall.) 666 (1873) | 12 |
| <i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , 601 U.S. 100 (2024) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Abbott</i> , 2024 WL 3580743 (5th Cir. July 30, 2024) | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Gradwell</i> , 243 U.S. 476 (1917) | 8, 9, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) | 13 |
| <i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 587 U.S. 761 (2019) | 16 |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) | 8 |
| <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) | 16 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES

| | |
|--|------------|
| 52 U.S.C. § 20503..... | 14 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 20505..... | 15 |
| ARIZ. CONST. art. VII, § 12..... | 11 |
| ARIZ. CONST. art. VII, § 2..... | 3, 10 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-120..... | 3, 10 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-121..... | 3 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-121.01..... | 4, 12, 14 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-127..... | 4, 12 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-212..... | 12 |
| KAN. CONST. art. V, § 1..... | 3 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2416..... | 18 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. X, congressional elections..... | 6 |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10..... | 2 |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 1; amend. XVII, and presidential elections..... | 6 |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1..... | 14 |
| U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 2..... | 11, 13, 18 |
| U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 1..... | 6 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|---|
| DHS, <i>Explanation of the Decision to Terminate the Migrant Protection Protocols</i> 26 (Oct. 29, 2021)..... | 5 |
| Jesse T. Richman et al., <i>Do Non-Citizens Vote In U.S. Elections?</i> , 36 ELECTORAL STUD. 149, 154 (2014)..... | 2 |
| Matthew Tragesser, <i>Illegal Aliens Are Still Voting in Our Elections</i> , THE HERITAGE FOUND. (July 10, 2024)..... | 1 |

Michael T. Morley, *Dismantling the Unitary Electoral System? Uncooperative Federalism in State and Local Elections*,
111 Nw. U.L. Rev. Online 103, 108 (2017)..... 12

U.S. Customs & Border Protection, Dep't of Homeland Sec., *Southwest Land Border Encounters* 2
